

CS. No. 749/18

Surender Vs. Sh. Dharambir & Ors.

16.05.2019

Present : Mr. Pardeep Ahlawat, Id. Counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.
Mr. Vivek Srivastava, Id. Proxy counsel for defendant nos. 1 to 11.
Proxy counsel for defendant no. 12.

In the present matter, WS has been filed only by defendant no. 12. No replication is to be filed as stated by learned counsel for plaintiff. Right of other defendants to file WS already closed.

Pleadings are already complete.

No admission/denial is to be conducted as stated.

On the basis of pleadings, following issues are framed:-

- 1. Whether the plaintiff has no locus-standi to file the present suit? OPD-12.**
- 2. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to decree of declaration as prayed for? OPP.**
- 3. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to decree of partition as prayed for? OPP.**
- 4. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to decree of permanent injunction as prayed for? OPP.**
- 5. Relief.**

No other issue is pressed or arises.

Put up for PE by way of affidavit with advance copy to the other party at least two weeks before next date of hearing and also for consideration on injunction application.

Parties are directed to file original documents and list of witnesses on record within 15 days from today alongwith spare copy for other party.

At this stage, it is stated on behalf of defendant nos. 1 to 11 that there are chances of settlement between the parties and a request is made to put the matter before Mediation Center to which learned counsel for plaintiff has no objection.

In view of request, let the matter be put up before the Ld. In-charge Mediation Center, Rohini Court on 05.07.2019 at 02.00 p.m. Separate mediation form is filled and signed by both the parties/counsels.

Put up for report on settlement, if any and plaintiff's evidence on 31.10.2019.

(Sanjay Jindal)
ADJ-4(NW): Rohini Courts:Delhi
16.05.2019/pk